
 

 

 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF TEXTILES 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-1119 

ANSWERED ON- 10/02/2023 
 

 

DEVELOPMENT AND EXPANSION OF THE TEXTILE INDUSTRY 

 

1119. SHRI NEERAJ DANGI: 

 

 

Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:  
 
 

(a) the status registered by Government in the textiles exported and garment sector during the last two years,   

the details thereof, country-wise and quantity-wise;  
 

(b) the amount spent so far on the development of the garment export centre under construction in the country;   
 

(c) whether Government has implemented an incentive scheme for the development and expansion of the   

textile industry in the country;  
 

(d) if so, the total amount earmarked for this purpose under the said scheme; and  
 

(e) the details of the targets fixed for production of garments, generation of employment opportunities and   

earning of foreign exchange through this scheme?  

 

 

 

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES  

(SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH) 

 

(a): The details of export of textile & apparel including handicrafts country-wise for last two years are 

given at Annexure. 

(b): No such data is available. 

(c) to (e): Government has approved Production-Linked Incentive (PLI) Scheme for promotion of Man 

Made Fibre(MMF) Apparel, MMF Fabrics and Technical Textiles to enhance India’s manufacturing 

capabilities and exports with an approved financial outlay of Rs 10,683 crore for the period 2024-25 to     

2028-29. 64 applicants were selected under the PLI scheme. The scheme is expected to lead to an investment 

of Rs.19,798 crore and the projected turnover is Rs. 1,93,926 crore with a proposed employment of 2,45,362 in 

the MMF and Technical textiles. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

ANNEXURE 

 

Country wise Export of Textile & Apparel including Handicraft for last two financial years 

 

                                                                                                                         Value in USD Mn. 

S.no. Country 2020-21 2021-22 

1 U S A  8,284 11,848 

2 BANGLADESH PR  2,136 5,180 

3 U ARAB EMTS  2,211 2,661 

4 U K  1,650 2,138 

5 GERMANY  1,350 1,596 

6 CHINA P RP  1,459 1,475 

7 FRANCE  817 1,040 

8 SPAIN  700 943 

9 TURKEY  460 919 

10 NETHERLAND  677 908 

11 Other countries 11,841 15,728 

Total Exports  31,585 44,435 
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